502198822 01/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin Sullivan	08/06/2010
Edward R. Truitt III	08/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Singularis Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 927741
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92192

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1045382

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: lbushey@goodwinprocter.com, ckomm@goodwinprocter.com,

patentBos@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Goodwin Procter LLP-Patent Administrator

Address Line 1: 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LUB-022PC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Crystal A. Komm

Total Attachments: 3

source=LUB-022 Assignment to Singularis#page1.tif source=LUB-022 Assignment to Singularis#page2.tif source=LUB-022 Assignment to Singularis#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029649 FRAME: 0854

OP \$40.00 US104538

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 37923-710.101		
WHEREAS, the undersigned: 1. SULLIVAN, Benjamin 5220 Fiore Terrace M406 San Diego, CA 92122 2. TRUITT III, Edward R. 7823 Camino Huerta San Diego, CA 92122			
(hereinafter "Inventor(s))," have invented certain new and useful improvements in PRG4 Treatment for Interstitial Cystitu for which a United States patent application is executed on even date herewith; for which Application No. 61/233.810 was filed on August 13, 2009 in the United States for which Application No. was filed on in the U.S. Receiving Office of the P for which Application No. was filed on in the Patent Office; and/or for which an application was filed upon which a United States Patent issued on (hereinafter "Application(s)").	tates Patent Office; atent Cooperation Treaty; as U.S. Patent No.		
WHEREAS, <u>Singularis Inc.</u> , a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , having a place of business at 1 "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s) embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or sever to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of prot United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or tree	and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to an rally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred tection (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon granted in the saly.		
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledge said Assignee:	ed by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from		
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assigne Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to all Uni applications and Patent(s), including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Ir otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Invention and international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said a reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).	ted States and corresponding non-United States patent industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or entions in the United States, in any foreign country, or eation filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any		
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any internation of partial properties of the extent decrease of the papers, and other assistance all to the extent decrease necessary Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosect (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceet therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexamination priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.	ational convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said g said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, uting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); dings involving said Inventions and any applications and, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings,		
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said a representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representations.			
 Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and understanding in conflict herewith. 	will not enter imo any assignment, contract, or		
 Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns representatives and assigns. 	s, foreign countries, or under any international convention, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrumen	it to said Assignee as of the dates written below:		
Date: 6 Aug 2010 BENJAMIN SULLIVAN Date: 8/6/40	210 EDWARD R. TRUTTT IN		
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: SINGULARIS INC. Date: 4/6/2010 By: 4/6/2010	1-TH2		
Name: Edward	d R. Truitt III Executive Officer		

NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California)	
)	SS.
County of San Diego)	

On this ______ day of August, 2010, before me, Kelly B. Solomon, Notary Public, personally appeared Edward R. Truitt III, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above written. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

(seal)

KELLY BANCROFT SOLOMON
Commission # 1876030
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2014

Notary Public or Consular Officer Printed Name: Kelly Bancroft Solomon My Commission Expires: 14-Jan-2014

> PATENT REEL: 029649 FRAME: 0856

NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California)	
)	SS.
County of San Diego)	

On this day of August, 2010, before me, Kelly B. Solomon, Notary Public, personally appeared Benjamin Sullivan personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above written. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

(seal)

KELLY BANCROFT SOLOMON
Commission # 1876030
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2014

Notary Public or Consular Officer Printed Name: Kelly Bancroft Solomon My Commission Expires: 14-Jan-2014

> PATENT REEL: 029649 FRAME: 0857

RECORDED: 01/17/2013